BEFORE THE GUJARAT ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION GANDHINAGAR

Petition No. 2435 of 2025.

In the Matter of:

Petition to devise a mechanism to implement the Ld. Commission's Tariff Order No. 05 of 2024 dated 31.08.2024 by relaxing the requirement to install Remote Terminal Unit at each Wind Turbine Generator.

Petitioner : KP Energy Ltd.

KP House, Opp. Ishwar Farm Junction BRTS,

Near Bliss IVF Circle, Canal Road,

Bhatar, Surat - 395 017.

Represented By : Ld. Adv. Humera Niyazi, Adv. Ayushi Saxena,

Mr. Karmit Sheth, and Mr. Narendra Desai

V/s.

Respondent : Gujarat State Load Despatch Centre,

Sardar Patel Vidyut Bhavan,

Race Course Circle,

Vadodara – 3<mark>90007</mark>, Gujarat.

Represented by : Ld. Adv. Ranjitha Ramchandran along with

Mr. Parag Parmar, Mr. Bhargav Mehta and

Mr. G. S. Aparnathi

CORAM:

Anil Mukim, Chairman Mehul M. Gandhi, Member S.R. Pandey, Member

Date: 17/07/2025.

DAILY ORDER

- 1. The matter was kept for hearing on 28.05.2025.
- 2. Ld. Adv. appearing for the Petitioner submitted that the present Petition is filed by the Petitioner requesting the Commission to devise a mechanism to implement the Ld. Commission's Tariff Order No. 05 of 2024 dated 31.08.2024 by relaxing the requirement to install Remote Terminal Unit (RTU) at each Wind Turbine Generator.
 - 2.1. It is submitted that the Petitioner has fulfilled all the compliances as directed by the Commission by the interim Order dated 17.12.2024 and furnished all undertakings to SLDC qua providing real time WTG data on requisite parameters.
- 3. Ld. Adv. appearing on behalf of the Respondent SLDC has submitted that the Petitioner has installed RTU at 12 number of WTGs and commissioned 28.6 MW as on 20.01.2025 and the Petitioner has agreed to provide the real time data and further agreed to any change or modification as per the requirements on verification of the actual field data.
- 4. Heard the parties. We note that in the last Daily Order dated 17.01.2025, the Petitioner was directed to join all stakeholders who had been heard by the Commission in Order No. 05 of 2024 dated 31.08.2024 and also the Petitioner was directed to file the compliance affidavit in this regard. However, the Petitioner has not complied with the same, hence we once again direct the Petitioner to amend the memo of parties in the present Petition by joining all the parties in Order No. 05 of 2024 dated 31.08.2024 and file compliance

affidavit within seven days of this Order. The joined parties are at liberty to file their submissions, if any within 15 days with a copy to the Petitioner and the Petitioner is at liberty to file its submissions to the same within 10 days from the date of receipt of such submissions from the joined party with a copy to them.

- 5. The parties are directed to complete their pleadings before the next date of hearing.
- 6. The next date of hearing would be intimated separately.
- 7. Order accordingly.

S<mark>d/-</mark> [S. R<mark>. Pa</mark>ndey] Member Sd/[Mehul M. Gandhi]
Member

Sd/-[An<mark>il M</mark>ukim] Chairman

Place: Gandhinagar. Date: 17/07/2025.